




February 2, 1990 

Scott T. Steffen

Assistant General Counsel

Modesto Irrigation District

1231 Eleventh Street

P.O. Box 4060

Modesto, CA  95352






Re:
Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-90-033

Dear Mr. Steffen:


You are seeking advice on behalf of the Modesto Irrigation District (the "district") regarding the application of the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  to the publication and distribution of the District's Annual Report. 

QUESTION


May the names of the district directors and the division each represents be included on the inside back cover of the Annual Report, along with the names of the district's officers and other individuals?

CONCLUSION


A roster listing the names of all the elected members of the governing board of the Modesto Irrigation District may appear on the inside back cover of the district's annual report, so long as the names in the roster listing are in the same typeface, type size, and location in the layout as are the district administrative officers.

FACTS


The district, which operates as a nonregulated special district in the State of California and provides electric power and irrigation water to the Modesto general area, issues an annual report.  Attached to your letter is a copy of the district's 1988 annual report.  Traditionally, the inside back cover of the annual report includes a listing of the district's executive officers, accountants, bond counsel, financial advisors, and paying agents.  You have indicated that the district wishes to include the names of and divisions represented by the district's elected directors in a print type style and size identical to the present inside back cover listing.

ANALYSIS


Section 82041.5 defines a mass mailing as more than 200  substantially similar pieces of mail.  Section 89001 prohibits a newsletter or other mass mailing from being sent at public expense.  


Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) implements Section 89001 and clarifies that the purpose of the mass mailing restriction is to prevent elected officers from using public funds to further their candidacy for reelection by sending out newsletters and other mass mailings.  (Krannawitter Advice Letter, A-89-300, Symkowick Advice Letter, I-88-399, copies enclosed.)


Regulation 18901(e) provides in part that a newsletter or other mass mailing is not prohibited by Section 89001 if the names of elected officers affiliated with the agency appear in the standard letterhead or logotype of the stationery, forms or envelopes of the agency.  Furthermore, 

* * *



The term "standard letterhead or logotype" refers to any regularly used by the agency ... Provided, however, that where a newsletter does not use the agency's standard stationery letterhead, a roster listing containing the names of all elected officers in the agency may be used in the newsletter in place of the agency's standard stationery letterhead.






Regulation 18901(e)(2).


A roster that contains the names of the elected District directors in the same typeface size and location as the District's executive officers is in compliance with the mass mailing provisions of the Act.  (Biondo Advice Letter, A-89-022, copy enclosed.)


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






Jonathan S. Rothman






Counsel, Legal Division
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